## SECTION 00100

## **INVITATION FOR BIDS**

## LAKE DEATON PARK PIER DECKING RENOVATION

Advertisement For Bids Published on DEMANDSTAR.COM on 10/13/2023.

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given by the City of Wildwood, a municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida. The City invites interested, licensed and qualified firms to submit competitive sealed proposals in response to the Invitation for Bids for the Lake Deaton Park Pier Decking Renovation Project as outlined in the bid documents. Bidding documents are available by accessing the City of Wildwood website (DEMANDSTAR.COM). Sealed responses shall be submitted to the City of Wildwood Office of the City Clerk, 100 N. Main Street, Wildwood, FL 34785, no later than November 17, 2023 at 11:30 A.M. local time. All questions shall be submitted to <u>Bids@cphcorp.com</u> no later than November 3, 2023 at 5:00 P.M. local time.

M/WBEs are encouraged to participate in the bidding for this project. Bids will be immediately opened after the bid due date and time and read aloud in Commission Conference Room 124 at 100 N. Main Street, Wildwood, FL 34785.

The Project consists of renovations to the decking and railing of the existing fishing pier and boat dock at Lake Deaton Park. In addition, modifications to the park's access and parking (including new paving and sidewalk) will be made to bring the site up to ADA compliance.

The City of Wildwood has no obligation to open or otherwise consider bids delivered after the date and time indicated above. Please note that transmittal of the Bid and required Bid Submittals via facsimile or e-mail or by any means other than in a sealed envelope will not be opened or considered. Any uncertainty regarding the time a Bid is received will be resolved against the Bidder.

Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk's office at <u>jbarnes@wildwood-fl.gov</u> forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the meeting.

There will be a **non-mandatory** Pre-Bid meeting held on 10/20/2023 at 2:00 P.M. Local Time at Wildwood City Hall, 100 N. Main Street, Wildwood, FL 34785.

Electronic copies (PDF format) of solicitation packages including specifications, terms, conditions, general instructions and bid submission documents are now available and may be obtained from DEMANDSTAR.COM. Requests to obtain Bid Documents can be submitted via e-mail to Thomas Rigwood with the City of Wildwood (trigwood@wildwood-fl.gov), Attention: Lake Deaton Park Pier Decking Renovation. Each request shall include the name, business name, address, telephone, and e-mail address of the requesting party. Each request shall indicate whether the requesting party is a general contractor, subcontractor, manufacturer, or supplier. DEMANDSTAR.COM will maintain a list of registered holders of the solicitation package. Only registered holders of the Solicitation Package will receive addenda or uploaded responses to bid questions.

Each Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Bond for 5% of the maximum Bid amount. Each BID shall be submitted in duplicate originals in one sealed envelope with the name and address of the Bidder and the bid date and time on the outside along with the following information: "BID FOR LAKE DEATON PARK PIER DECKING RENOVATION"

All questions regarding the project should be directed in writing to CPH, LLC, Attention: LAKE DEATON PARK PIER DECKING RENOVATION, via email to <u>Bids@cphcorp.com</u>. Questions received less than seven (7) calendar days prior to bid opening will not be answered.

The City of Wildwood reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids in whole or in part with or without cause, to waive technicalities, or to accept the bid(s) which, in its judgment, best serves the interest of the City.

## END OF SECTION